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Sub: TECHNICAL EDUCATION – ESTABLISHMENT – General
Transfers-2025 – Erroneous data entry in the web portal in respect
of stay points – Explanation called for – Reg.
 

Ref:This Office circular Memo of even No., dated 06.06.2025.
* * *

 
          It is brought to the notice of the undersigned that some Principals of Govt.
Polytechnics are not bestow their personal attention in submitting the data through web
portal for the purpose of General Transfers-2025.  In spite of clear instructions issued by
the Directorate vide reference cited, the Principals are not verifying the data before
submitting the same through web portal.
 

For example, in “stay points” column, the Principal of the following Govt.
Polytechnics have entered the stay points including the special category points.   In the
instructions issued vide reference cited, it was clearly mentioned with examples for
calculation of stay points. However, the Principals of the following Govt. Polytechnics
have clubbed the special category points into stay points and submitted the erroneous
data through web portal without any verification at Principal’s level:

 
S.No. Zone Code Name of the Govt. Polytechnic

1.  I 008 Govt Polytechnic, Srikakulam
2.  III 014 MBTS Govt Polytechnic, Guntur
3.  III 017 Govt Polytechnic, Gudur
4.  I 038 MRAGR Govt Polytechnic, Vizianagaram
5.  I 065 Govt Institute of Chemical Engg, Visakhapatnam
6.  IV 068 Govt Model Residential Polytechnic, Srisailam
7.  II 072 Dr BRA Govt Model Res. Polytechnic, Rajamahendravaram
8.  II 077 Govt Polytechnic for Women, Nandigama
9.  IV 154 Govt Polytechnic, Obulavaripalli

10.  I 163 Govt Polytechnic, Parvathipuram
11.  IV 166 Govt Polytechnic, Chandragiri
12.  IV 175 Govt Polytechnic, Kadiri
13.  IV 200 Govt Polytechnic, Kalikiri
14.  III 202 Govt Polytechnic, Addanki
15.  IV 207 Govt Polytechnic, Kalyandurg
16.  I 332 SSSD Govt Polytechnic, Chinamerangi
17.  IV 670 Govt Polytechnic, Mydukuru
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In view of the above, the Principals of Govt. Polytechnics mentioned in the
address entry are directed to submit his/her explanation for non-compliance of the
instructions issued in the reference cited immediately, failing which, it will be construed
that he/she has no explanation to submit and action will be initiated as per the rules in
vogue.

 
DIRECTOR

To
The Principals of

S.No. Code Name of the Govt. Polytechnic
1.  008 Govt Polytechnic, Srikakulam
2.  014 MBTS Govt Polytechnic, Guntur
3.  017 Govt Polytechnic, Gudur
4.  038 MRAGR Govt Polytechnic, Vizianagaram
5.  065 Govt Institute of Chemical Engg, Visakhapatnam
6.  068 Govt Model Residential Polytechnic, Srisailam
7.  072 Dr BRA Govt Model Residential Polytechnic,

Rajamahendravaram
8.  077 Govt Polytechnic for Women, Nandigama
9.  154 Govt Polytechnic, Obulavaripalli

10.  163 Govt Polytechnic, Parvathipuram
11.  166 Govt Polytechnic, Chandragiri
12.  175 Govt Polytechnic, Kadiri
13.  200 Govt Polytechnic, Kalikiri
14.  202 Govt Polytechnic, Addanki
15.  207 Govt Polytechnic, Kalyandurg
16.  332 SSSD Govt Polytechnic, Chinamerangi
17.  670 Govt Polytechnic, Mydukuru

 
Copy to the Principals of remaining Govt. Polytechnics
Copy to the RJD(TE), Kakinada & Tirupati

-- They are advised to bestow their personal attention in submitting the data
through General Transfers-2025 web portal
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